SFRS(I) 15 subsequent to the Group’s application of the following practical expedients:

 - Non-restatement of completed contracts which began and ended within the same financial year, or which
  were completed as of 1 April 2017;
 - Use of the transaction price at the date when the contract was completed for completed contracts with

variable consideration;
 - Reflection of the aggregate effect of all contract modifications that took place prior to 1 April 2017 during

the allocation of determined transaction price to identified satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations
for those contracts. Should restatement of such contracts be made, revenue for FY2018 would have been
higher; and

 - Non-disclosure of the amount of transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations nor an
explanation of when the timing of expected recognition of the amount as revenue.

The effects of adopting SFRS(I) 15 at the date of initial application being 1 April 2018 and the beginning of the
earliest period presented being 1 April 2017 are summarized below:

Note 31 March 2018 Reclassification Remeasurement 31 March 2018
FRS 18 SFRS(I) 15
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As previously
stated Restated

Gross amount due from
   customers on contract
   work-in-progress (i),(ii) 313 (313) - -

Contract assets (i),(ii) - 355 31 386

Contract liabilities (i),(ii) - 42 198 240

Provision (i),(ii) - - 666 666

Note 31 March 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement 1 April 2017

FRS 18 SFRS(I) 15
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As previously
stated Restated

Gross amount due from
   customers on contract
   work-in-progress (i),(ii) 2,269 (2,269) - -

Contract assets (i),(ii) - 2,272 (1,087) 1,185

Contract liabilities (i),(ii) - 3 54 57

Provision (i),(ii) - - 48 48

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2019

143Chasen Holdings Limited Annual Report 2019

44.  Adoption of new financial reporting framework and accounting policies (Continued)

SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

The impact on the Group’s retained profits as at 31 March 2018 and 1 April 2017 is as follows:

Note 31 March 2018 1 April 2017
S$’000 S$’000

Retained profits as at 20,757 15,631

Construction contract revenue (i) (760) (1,006)

Engineering services (ii) 82 22

[…]

total issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which
is the maximum number of Shares the Company is able to purchase), excluding
1,841,107 treasury shares currently held under and during the duration of the
Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$3,405,835. On these assumptions
and assuming the following:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the financial year on
1 April 2018;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was financed entirely by the internal resources of the
Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignificant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the financial effects; and

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
financial statements for FY2019 are as follows:

17

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

   Group   Company
Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
As at 31 March 2019 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 53,086 53,086 82,614 82,614
Capital Reserve (530) (530) 100 100
Warrants Reserve - - - -
Currency Translation Reserve (1,137) (1,137) - -
Performance Share Plan Reserve - - - -
Fair Value Reserve (4,636) (4,636) (4,636) (4,636)
Revenue Reserve 23,905 23,905 7,363 7,363

70,688 70,688 85,441 85,441
Non-controlling Interest 4,665 4,665 - -

75,353 75,353 85,441 85,441
Treasury Shares (145) (3,550) (145) (3,550)
Total  Equity 75,208 71,803 85,296 81,891

Total Equity 75,208 71,803 85,296 81,891
Less: Non-controlling Interest (4,665) (4,665) - -
Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,543 67,138 85,296 81,891

Current Assets 75,652 72,247 49,819 49,819
Current Liabilities 52,325 52,325 6,290 9,696
Cash and Cash Equivalents 13,362 9,957 898 898

Total Borrowings (1) 36,927 36,927 9,053 9,053
NTA (2) 59,984 56,579 85,296 81,891
Net Profit After Tax Attributable to
Shareholders 5,374 5,374 4,274 4,274

Number of Shares (‘000) 387,027 348,324 387,027 348,324
Weighted Average Number of
Shares ('000) 385,795 347,092 385,795 347,092

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 15.5 16.2 22.0 23.5
Gearing (%) (4) 52 55 11 11
Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.4 1.4 7.9 5.1
EPS (cents) (6) 1.4 1.5 1.1 1.2

18

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:

  (1) Total Borrowings pertain to finance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (2) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets

  (3) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (4) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

  (5) Current Ratio equals Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities

[…]

(representing approximately 10% of the total issued share capital of the Company
as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the
Company is able to purchase), excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares currently held
under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately
S$4,102,483.

  On these assumptions and assuming the following:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the financial year on
1 April 2018;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was financed entirely by the internal resources of the
Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignificant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the financial effects; and

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
financial statements for FY2019 are as follows:

19

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

   Group   Company
Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
As at 31 March 2019 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 53,086 53,086 82,614 82,614
Capital Reserve (530) (530) 100 100
Warrants Reserve - - - -
Currency Translation Reserve (1,137) (1,137) - -
Performance Share Plan Reserve - - - -
Fair Value Reserve (4,636) (4,636) (4,636) (4,636)
Revenue Reserve 23,905 23,905 7,363 7,363

70,688 70,688 85,441 85,441
Non-controlling Interest 4,665 4,665 - -

75,353 75,353 85,441 85,441
Treasury Shares (145) (4,247) (145) (4,247)
Total Equity 75,208 71,106 85,296 81,194

Total Equity 75,208 71,106 85,296 81,194
Less: Non-controlling Interest (4,665) (4,665) - -
Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,543 66,441 85,296 81,194

Current Assets 75,652 71,550 49,819 49,819
Current Liabilities 52,325 52,325 6,290 10,392
Cash and Cash Equivalents 13,362 9,260 898 898

Total Borrowings (1) 36,927 36,927 9,053 9,053
NTA (2) 59,984 55,882 85,296 81,194
Net /Profit After Tax Attributable to
Shareholders 5,374 5,374 4,274 4,274

Number of Shares (‘000) 387,027 348,324 387,027 348,324
Weighted Average Number of
Shares ('000) 385,795 347,092 385,795 347,092

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 15.5 16.0 22.0 23.3
Gearing (%) (4) 52 56 11 11
Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.4 1.4 7.9 4.8
EPS (cents) (6) 1.4 1.5 1.1 1.2

20

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:
  (1) Total Borrowings pertain to finance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (2) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets

  (3) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (4) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

  (5) Current Ratio equals Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities

[…]

approximately 21.62% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the Company
is able to purchase excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares currently held under and
during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate) in a Market Purchase.

  On these assumptions and assuming the following:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the financial year on
1 April 2018;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was financed entirely by the internal resources of the
Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignificant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the financial effects; and

21

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
financial statements for FY2019 are as follows:

   Group   Company

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
As at 31 March 2019 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 53,086 53,086 82,614 82,614
Capital Reserve (530) (530) 100 100
Warrants Reserve - - - -
Currency Translation Reserve (1,137) (1,137) - -
Performance Share Plan Reserve - - - -
Fair Value Reserve (4,636) (4,636) (4,636) (4,636)
Revenue Reserve 23,905 16,542 7,363 -*

70,688 63,325 85,441 78,078
Non-controlling Interest 4,665 4,665 - -
Total Equity 75,353 67,990 85,441 78,078

Total Equity 75,353 67,990 85,441 78,078
Less: Non-controlling Interest (4,665) (4,665) - -
Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,688 63,325 85,441 78,078

Current Assets 75,652 68,289 49,819 49,819
Current Liabilities 52,325 52,325 6,290 13,653
Cash and Cash Equivalents 13,362 5,999 898 898

Total Borrowings (1) 36,927 36,927 9,053 9,053
NTA (2) 60,129 52,766 85,441 78,078
Net Profit After Tax Attributable to
Shareholders 5,374 5,374 4,274 -

Number of Shares (‘000) 387,027 303,356 387,027 303,356
Weighted Average Number of
Shares ('000) 385,795 302,125 385,795 302,125

*capped by revenue reserve available for buyback.

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 15.5 17.4 22.1 25.7
Gearing (%) (4) 52 58 11 12
Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.4 1.3 7.9 3.6
EPS (cents) (6) 1.4 1.8 1.1 -

22

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:
  (1) Total Borrowings pertain to finance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (2) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets

  (3) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (4) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

  (5) Current Ratio equals Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities

[…]

approximately 17.95% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the Company
is able to purchase excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares currently held under and
during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate) in a Market Purchase.

  On these assumptions and assuming the following:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the financial year on
1 April 2018;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was financed entirely by the internal resources of the
Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignificant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the financial effects; and

23

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
financial statements for FY2019 are as follows:

   Group   Company
Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
As at 31 March 2019 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 53,086 53,086 82,614 82,614
Capital Reserve (530) (530) 100 100
Warrants Reserve - - - -
Currency Translation Reserve (1,137) (1,137) - -
Performance Share Plan Reserve - - - -
Fair Value Reserve (4,636) (4,636) (4,636) (4,636)
Revenue Reserve 23,905 16,542 7,363 -*

70,688 63,325 85,441 78,078
Non-controlling Interest 4,665 4,665 - -
Total Equity 75,353 67,990 85,441 78,078

Total Equity 75,353 67,990 85,441 78,078
Less: Non-controlling Interest (4,665) (4,665) - -
Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,688 63,325 85,441 78,078

Current Assets 75,652 68,289 49,819 49,819
Current Liabilities 52,325 52,325 6,290 13,653
Cash and Cash Equivalents 13,362 5,999 898 898

Total Borrowings (1) 36,927 36,927 9,053 9,053
NTA (2) 60,129 52,766 85,441 78,078
Net Profit After Tax Attributable to
Shareholders 5,374 5,374 4,274 -

Number of Shares (‘000) 387,027 317,565 387,027 317,565
Weighted Average Number of
Shares ('000) 385,795 316,333 385,795 316,333

*capped by revenue reserve available for buyback.

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 15.5 16.6 22.1 24.6
Gearing (%) (4) 52 58 11 12
Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.4 1.3 7.9 3.6
EPS (cents) (6) 1.4 1.7 1.1 -

24

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:
  (1) Total Borrowings pertain to finance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (2) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets

  (3) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (4) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

  (5) Current Ratio equals Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities

[…]

the purchase of up to 38,702,674 Shares (representing approximately 10% of the
total issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which
is the maximum number of Shares the Company is able to purchase), excluding
1,841,107 treasury shares currently held under and during the duration of the
Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$3,405,835. On these assumptions
and assuming the following:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the financial year on
1 April 2018;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was financed entirely by the internal resources of the
Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignificant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the financial effects; and

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
financial statements for FY2019 are as follows:

25

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

   Group   Company
Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
As at 31 March 2019 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital (1) 52,941 49,536 82,469 79,064
Capital Reserve (530) (530) 100 100
Warrants Reserve - - - -
Currency Translation Reserve (1,137) (1,137) - -
Performance Share Plan Reserve - - - -
Fair Value Reserve (4,636) (4,636) (4,636) (4,636)
Revenue Reserve 23,905 23,905 7,363 7,363

70,543 67,138 85,296 81,891
Non-controlling Interest 4,665 4,665 - -
Total Equity 75,208 71,803 85,296 81,891

Total Equity 75,208 71,803 85,296 81,891
Less: Non-controlling Interest (4,665) (4,665) - -
Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,543 67,138 85,296 81,891

Current Assets 75,652 72,246 49,819 49,819
Current Liabilities 52,325 52,325 6,290 9,696
Cash and Cash Equivalents 13,362 9,956 898 898

Total Borrowings (2) 36,927 36,927 9,053 9,053
NTA (3) 59,984 56,579 85,296 81,891
Net Profit After Tax Attributable to
Shareholders 5,374 5,374 4,274 4,274

Number of Shares (‘000) 387,027 348,324 387,027 348,324
Weighted Average Number of
Shares ('000) 385,795 347,092 385,795 347,092

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (4) 15.5 16.2 22.0 23.5
Gearing (%) (5) 52 55 11 11
Current Ratio (times) (6) 1.4 1.4 7.9 5.1
EPS (cents) (7) 1.4 1.5 1.1 1.2

26

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:
  (1) Share Capital excludes 1,841,107 treasury shares which are deemed as cancelled

  (2) Total Borrowings pertain to finance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (3) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets

  (4) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (5) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

[…]

(representing approximately 10% of the total issued share capital of the Company
as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the
Company is able to purchase), excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares currently held
under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately
S$4,102,483. On these assumptions and assuming the following:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the financial year on
1 April 2018;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was financed entirely by the internal resources of the
Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignificant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the financial effects; and

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
financial statements for FY2019 are as follows:

27

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

   Group   Company
Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
As at 31 March 2019 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital (1) 52,941 48,839 82,469 78,367
Capital Reserve (530) (530) 100 100
Warrants  Reserve - - - -
Currency Translation Reserve (1,137) (1,137) - -
Performance Share Plan Reserve - - - -
Fair Value Reserve (4,636) (4,636) (4,636) (4,636)
Revenue Reserve 23,905 23,905 7,363 7,363

70,543 66,441 85,296 81,194
Non-controlling Interest 4,665 4,665 - -
Total Equity 75,208 71,106 85,296 81,194

Total Equity 75,208 71,106 85,296 81,194
Less: Non-controlling Interest (4,665) (4,665) - -
Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,543 66,441 85,296 81,194

Current Assets 75,652 71,550 49,819 49,819
Current Liabilities 52,325 52,325 6,290 10,392
Cash and Cash Equivalents 13,362 9,260 898 898

Total Borrowings (2) 36,927 36,927 9,053 9,053
NTA (3) 59,984 55,882 85,296 81,194
Net Profit After Tax Attributable to
Shareholders 5,374 5,374 4,274 4,274

Number of Shares (‘000) 387,027 348,324 387,027 348,324
Weighted Average Number of
Shares ('000) 385,795 347,092 385,795 347,092

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (4) 15.5 16.0 22.0 23.3
Gearing (%) (5) 52 56 11 11
Current Ratio (times) (6) 1.4 1.4 7.9 4.8
EPS (cents) (7) 1.4 1.5 1.1 1.2

28

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:
  (1) Share Capital excludes 1,841,107 treasury shares which are deemed as cancelled

  (2) Total Borrowings pertain to finance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (3) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets

  (4) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (5) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

[…]

approximately 21.62% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the Company
is able to purchase excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares currently held under and
during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate) in a Market Purchase.

  On these assumptions and further assuming:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the financial year on
1 April 2018;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was financed entirely by the internal resources of the
Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignificant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the financial effects; and

29

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
financial statements for FY2019 are as follows:

   Group   Company
Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
As at 31 March 2019 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 53,086 53,086 82,614 82,614
Capital Reserve (530) (530) 100 100
Warrants Reserve - - - -
Currency Translation Reserve (1,137) (1,137) - -
Performance Share Plan Reserve - - - -
Fair Value Reserve (4,636) (4,636) (4,636) (4,636)
Revenue Reserve 23,905 23,905 7,363 7,363*

70,688 70,688 85,441 85,441
Non-controlling Interest 4,665 4,665 - -
Total Equity 75,353 75,353 85,441 85,441
Treasury Shares (145) (7,508) (145) (7,508)
Total Equity 75,208 67,845 85,296 77,933

Total Equity 75,208 67,845 85,296 77,933
Less: Non-controlling Interest (4,665) (4,665) - -
Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,543 63,180 85,296 77,933

Current Assets 75,652 68,289 49,819 49,819
Current Liabilities 52,325 52,325 6,290 13,653
Cash and Cash Equivalents 13,362 5,999 898 898

Total Borrowings (1) 36,927 36,927 9,053 9,053
NTA (2) 59,984 52,621 85,296 77,933
Net Profit After Tax Attributable to
Shareholders 5,374 5,374 4,274 4,274

Number of Shares (’000) 387,027 303,356 387,027 303,356
Weighted Average Number of
Shares (’000) 385,795 302,125 385,795 302,125

*capped by revenue reserve available for buyback

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 15.5 17.3 22.0 25.7
Gearing (%) (4) 52 58 11 12
Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.4 1.3 7.9 3.6
EPS (cents) (6) 1.4 1.8 1.1 1.4

30

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:
  (1) Total Borrowings pertain to finance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (2) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets

  (3) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (4) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

  (5) Current Ratio equals Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities

[…]

approximately 17.95% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the Company
is able to purchase excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares currently held under and
during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate) in a Market Purchase.

  On these assumptions and assuming the following:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the financial year on
1 April 2018;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was financed entirely by the internal resources of the
Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignificant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the financial effects; and

31

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
financial statements for FY2019 are as follows:

   Group   Company
Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
As at 31 March 2019 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 53,086 53,086 82,614 82,614
Capital Reserve (530) (530) 100 100
Warrants Reserve - - - -
Currency Translation Reserve (1,137) (1,137) - -
Performance Share Plan Reserve - - - -
Fair Value Reserve (4,636) (4,636) (4,636) (4,636)
Revenue Reserve 23,905 23,905 7,363 7,363*

70,688 70,688 85,441 85,441
Non-controlling Interest 4,665 4,665 - -
Total Equity 75,353 75,353 85,441 85,441
Treasury Shares (145) (7,508) (145) (7,508)
Total Equity 75,208 67,845 85,296 77,933

Total Equity 75,208 67,845 85,296 77,933
Less: Non-controlling Interest (4,665) (4,665) - -
Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,543 63,180 85,296 77,933

Current Assets 75,652 68,289 49,819 49,819
Current Liabilities 52,325 52,325 6,290 13,653
Cash and Cash Equivalents 13,362 5,999 898 898

Total Borrowings (1) 36,927 36,927 9,053 9,053
NTA (2) 59,984 52,621 85,296 77,933
Net Profit After Tax Attributable to
Shareholders 5,374 5,374 4,274 4,274

Number of Shares (’000) 387,027 317,565 387,027 317,565
Weighted Average Number of
Shares (’000) 385,795 316,333 385,795 316,333

*capped by revenue reserve available for buyback

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 15.5 16.6 22.0 24.5
Gearing (%) (4) 52 58 11 12
Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.4 1.3 7.9 3.6
EPS (cents) (6) 1.4 1.7 1.1 1.4

32

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:
  (1) Total Borrowings pertain to finance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (2) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets as at the Latest Practicable
Date

  (3) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares

  (4) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

  (5) Current Ratio equals Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities

[…]

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the direct shareholding interest of each of Low
Weng Fatt and his concert parties, Siah Boon Hock, Yap Koon Bee @ Louis Yap, Yeo
Seck Cheong and Cheong Tuck Nang are 13.15%, 2.80%, 9.04%, 3.93% and 2.05%
respectively, amounting to an aggregate of approximately 30.97%. The shareholdings
of the Concert Parties before and after the proposed Share Buyback Mandate (assuming
for a Market Purchase (a) the Company purchases a maximum 38,702,674 Shares, being
10% of the total number of Shares in issue, (b) the 38,702,674 Shares are not held
as treasury shares and are cancelled and (c) there was no change in the number of
Shares held or deemed to be held by the Concert Parties and (d) there is no exercise
of warrants; and for an Off-Market Purchase (a) the Company purchases a maximum
38,702,674 Shares, being 10% of the total number of Shares in issue, (b) the 38,702,674
Shares are not held as treasury shares and are cancelled and (c) there is no exercise of
warrants) are set out as follows:

36

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Before Share Buyback (1)   After Share Buyback (2)

   Direct Interest   Direct Interest
MARKET PURCHASE No. of Shares %   No. of Shares %

Concert Parties
Low Weng Fatt 50,883,708 13.15 50,883,708 14.61
Siah Boon Hock 10,824,901 2.80 10,824,901 3.11
Yap Koon Bee @ Louis Yap 35,002,583 9.04 35,002,583 10.05
Yeo Seck Cheong 15,198,165 3.93 15,198,165 4.36
Cheong Tuck Nang 7,945,912 2.05 7,945,912 2.28
TOTAL 119,855,269 30.97 119,855,269 34.41

 Notes:
 (1) The percentages are calculated on the basis of the existing issued share capital of 387,026,748

ordinary shares (excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares).

 (2) The percentages are calculated on the basis of the issued share capital of 348,324,073 after
a share buyback of 38,702,674 Shares, being 10% of the existing issued share capital of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares.

 Before Share Buyback (1)   After Share Buyback
(2)

   Direct Interest   Direct Interest
OFF MARKET PURCHASE No. of Shares %   No. of Shares %

Concert Parties
Low Weng Fatt 50,883,708 13.15 45,795,337 13.15
Siah Boon Hock 10,824,901 2.80 9,742,411 2.80
Yap Koon Bee @ Louis Yap 35,002,583 9.04 31,502,325 9.04
Yeo Seck Cheong 15,198,165 3.93 13,678,349 3.93
Cheong Tuck Nang 7,945,912 2.05 7,151,321 2.05
TOTAL 119,855,269 30.97 107,869,743 30.97

 Notes:
 (1) The percentages are calculated on the basis of the existing issued share capital of 387,026,748

ordinary shares (excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares).

 (2) The percentages are calculated on the basis of the issued share capital of 348,324,073 after
a share buyback of 38,702,674 shares, being 10% of the existing issued share capital of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares.

 Therefore (i) the direct interests of Low Weng Fatt, (ii) the aggregate direct interests of
Low Weng Fatt and one or more of Siah Boon Hock, Yeo Seck Cheong and Cheong Tuck